PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Maciej J. Kieturakis			05/28/1992	
Kenneth H. Mollena	luer		05/28/1992	
Michelle Y. Monfort			05/28/1992	
RECEIVING PARTY	Z DATA			
Name:	General Surgica	General Surgical Innovations, Inc.		
Street Address:	3274 Alpine Roa	3274 Alpine Road		
City:	Portola Valley	Portola Valley		
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	94025			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Application Number: 000		Numbo	er	08073737
		08484162		
		496345		\$120.00
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(203)821-2 Il be sent via US Ma 203-492-50 sue.rickardu e: Tyco Healtt 555 Long V MailStop 8 New Haven	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> 00 @covidien.com hcare Group LP d/b/a Covidien /harf Drive N-1 , CONNECTICUT 06511 2506DV-2506DV2-2506DVCN	ful.	CH S
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Thomas C. Hughes	PATENT	
501556529 REEL: 026400 FRAME: 0145				

Total Attachments: 5 source=2506DivDiv2DivCon#page1.tif source=2506DivDiv2DivCon#page2.tif source=2506DivDiv2DivCon#page3.tif source=2506DivDiv2DivCon#page4.tif source=2506DivDiv2DivCon#page5.tif



17893988

6 I 80

OI41

ł

Assignment

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
WHEREAS, the undersigned,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(1) <u>Haciel J. Kieturakia</u>	., (2) Kenneth H. Hollenauer Attaining
(3) Highelle Y. Monfort	
(hereinafter termed "Inventors"), res	lidents of
(1) <u>San Carlos</u>	., (2) SANEA CITTA
(3) Los Gatos	アクロール・マウール ハントリアン きい 小学家 たいとを読み
	■ ● 「「「」」「」」「」」「」」「」」「」」」「」」「」」「」」」「」」」「」」
respectively, Counties of	and the start start and private
(1) San Nateo	, (2) Banta Clara : chony, chaptering of
(3) Santa Clara	an a start passion and messio
respectively, States of	用 1 美国大学校 有利 委義市
(I) <u>California</u>	(2) california ist for diffing and
(3) California	· · · rolon of the flower neighborsetiony
	the put is interesting applicatelying the
respectively; thay a tiny ented to ertain in	ew and useful simprovements sinse is the same
APPARATUS AND RETEON FOR	DEVELOPTING AN ANATONIC BRACK
the state bigg appreciation parties to	an anna an an ann an an an an an an an a
FOR LAYAROSCOPIC HERVIX REPI	AIR AND PATCE FOR USE THEREHITE
and have executed concurrently herewith	an application for a United States patent
	Long and Long in the second start

WHEREAS, <u>General Surgical Innovations. Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of <u>California</u>; having a place of business at <u>S174 Alpine Road</u>, Portola Valley, State of <u>Gelifornia 94025</u>, (hereinefter termed "Assignes"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention discipsed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinefter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinefter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOH, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration aoknowlodged by waid Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignes:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of

A-56237/HCH

@ | °

.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 026400 FRAME: 0148 Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of patitions, caths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignes the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filling and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and presecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings invol ing said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective Theirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee this

×(1) 28th day of May, 1992, ×(2) 28th day of May, 1992, ×(3) 28th day of May, 1992, respectively.

A-56237/HCH

all

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 026400 FRAME: 0149

(1)x Main y Urita relys My

REEL 80

FRAME 0143

1.1

County of SAN MATEO State of California

On this <u>28</u>^M day of <u>MAY</u>, in the year <u>1992</u>, before me, <u>DONNAR MARE GOVETTE</u>, Notary Public of the State of <u>California</u>, personally appeared (1) <u>Haciei J. Kieturskis</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/give executed the eame in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



signature <u>Monna adule Bay</u>r HE

(2)x Minnety Ho M

County of

State of California

@||}

) } ##. }

On this <u>28^{Hb}</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, in the year <u>1992</u>, before me, <u>DAMAIN ADELG GOVETTE</u>, Notary Public of the State of <u>Galifornia</u>, personally appeared (2) <u>Kenneth H. Nollenausr</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the <u>basis of satisfactory avidence</u>) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/eller executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Page 3 of 4

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

signature Monna Calele Maystte

4



л-56237/нсн

PATENT & THADEMARK OFFICE (3) X Michelle Y. Mint JUN-2 92

County of State of California

On this <u>28</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, in the year <u>1992</u>, before me, <u>DOMINA ADELE BOYETTE</u>, Notary Public of the State of <u>California</u>, personally appeared (3) <u>Michelle Y. Monfort</u>, personally known to me (er proved to me on the basis of satisfectory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same in Mas/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by Mas/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

• • • • • • • •

signature <u>Alonna adule Goys</u> ITE

(Seal)

6180

FRAME 0144

3

A-56237/HOH

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 06/07/2011